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The Washburn University Alumni Association and Foundation 
and Washburn University School of Law extend their gratitude 
to each and every donor. Every gift makes a difference for the 
students. The Honor Roll of Donors is a way to recognize those 
who made gifts to Washburn Law during the fiscal year July 1, 
2021, through June 30, 2022.  

The Washburn University Alumni Association and Foundation 
and Washburn Law have made every effort to ensure the 

information in the Honor Roll of Donors is as complete and 
accurate as possible. However, if errors have occurred, please 
contact us regarding inaccurate information.  

Washburn University Alumni Association & Foundation 
Sarah Towle, Executive Director of Engagement 
1729 SW MacVicar Ave 
Topeka, KS 66604 
785.670.1744 
stowle@wualumni.org 

Donor names listed herein are strictly for the purpose of acknowledgment by the Washburn University Alumni 
Association and Foundation. Any other use is strictly prohibited.

The Honor Roll of Donors

Luminaries  
($50,000+)
William D.*, ’56, and Charlene 

S. Bunten
Cynthia G. Heath, H’22
Michael J. Kuckelman, ’90
Prof. Sheila Reynolds
Kent P., ’66, and Karen S. Smith

Dignitaries  
($25,000-$49,999)
George A. Barton, H’15, ’77
Prof. James M. Concannon
Crossland Construction Co., 

Inc.
Lori A. Fink, ’85
Judith L. Olander, ’82
Jacqueline Summerson
Jeffrey F. Whitham, ’79

Dean’s Cabinet  
($10,000-$24,999)
Lillian A. Brauner, ’86
CreativeOne
Lawrence A., ’68, and Lois K. 

Dimmitt
Timothy S. and Samantha L. 

Durst
Prof. Linda D. Elrod, ’72
David A. Fenley, ’79
Fleeson, Gooing, Coulson & 

Kitch, L.L.C.
Foulston Siefkin LLP
Daniel S., ’72, and Mary Carol 

Garrity
Fred E. Grundeman, ’65

John R. Hamilton, ’65
David Sylvester and Kara L. 

Heitz
John A. Kober, ’83
Robert S. Maxwell, ’78
Jerry E. Norton, ’62
O. Peter Peterson Jr.*, ’72
Thomas J. and Pam Romig
Lance M. and Vicky Sparks
Fred J. Spigarelli, ’70
Robert B. Stechert, ’74
Jeffrey L.*, ’82, and Mary 

Ungerer
Women Attorneys Association 

of Topeka

Dean’s Advisors  
($5,000-$9,999)
Belin Foundation
Arthur A. Glassman, ’65
John G. and Patricia B. Grill
The Hon. William H. Helsper, ’73
Richard C. Hite*, ’53
Paul R., ’75, and Jeanne M. 

Hoferer
Richard J. Kastner, ’85
The Hon. Karen S., ’79, Kyle
Scott K., ’80, and Pam Logan
James F. Long, ’74
Jenifer L. Lucas, ’75
Sunee N. Mickle, ’06
Daniel L. Parker, ’03
Blanche C. Parks
Calvin D., ’85, and Ann T., ’85, 

Rider
Ryan E., ’02, and Cailin M., 

’05, Ringelman

LewJene M. Schneider, ’92
Jim, ’75, and Linda L. Slattery
William L. Townsley III, ’89
Thomas M. Warner Jr., ’84
T. Michael Wilson, ’72

Delmas Hill Fellows  
($2,500-$4,999)
Thomas A., ’69, and Ann 

Adrian
Anne L. Baker, ’79
Bever Dye Foundation
Bever Dye, L.C.
John T. Bird, ’74
The Blackbaud Giving Fund
Valerie D. Bromley, ’99
Louis J. Caplan
Robin K. Carlson, ’04
John M. Collins, ’91
Steven G. Cooper, ’73
S. Lucky, ’78, and Pamela A. 

DeFries
Eastern Kansas Oil and Gas 

Association, Inc.
The Hon. Jesse D. Euler, ’65
Michael C. Germann, ’76
Eric S., ’96, and Amy E., ’96, 

Heath
Hite, Fanning and 

Honeyman, L.L.P.
Kansas Bar Foundation
Robert L. Locke, ’66
Michael J. Manning, ’69
Deletria L. Nash, ’99
Victoria L. Nilles, ’98
Prof. William and Kathleen 

F. Rich

Donald T. Taylor, ’87
Paul M. Ueoka, ’74

President’s Club
($1,000 - $2,499)
Shari M. Albrecht, ’84
Assured Life Association
Timothy M. Aylward, ’82
Christopher C.*, ’05, and 

Jamie L., ’05, Bates
Lila A. Berkley
Jonathan T. Boulton, ’00
The Hon. J. Patrick Brazil, 

H’14, ’62
Timothy J. Carkhuff, ’79
Stephen W., ’80, and Annette 

M. Cavanaugh
Tracey Samantha Chechele, 

’88
James W. Chipman, ’94
Prof. John E. and Carol W. 

Christensen
Marck R. Cobb, ’89
Jennifer M. Cocking, ’12
John R., ’84, and Kristina D. 

Dietrick
Frederick J. Dodds III, ’74
The Hon. Keith E. Drill, ’87
Alan Dunaway, ’10
Prof. Myrl L. Duncan
Mark A., ’07, and Shanelle E., 

’07, Dupree
Robert D. Eggleston, ’75
Dr. Mark P. and Nancy T. Elliott
Prof. Michelle Ewert
Anthony A. Fadale, ’95

*Deceased    
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The Hon. Harold E. Flaigle Jr., 
’74

Jack Focht, ’60, and Gloria 
Farha Flentje

Rosemary Foreman
The Hon. Gwynne E. Harris 

Birzer, ’92
Hinkle Law Firm, LLC
Chad L. Hooker, ’93
Mary A. Piper-Hull, ’85
Laura L. Ice, ’84
Prof. Jeffrey D., ’92, and  

Brenda D. Jackson
Judy Y. Jenkins Hitchye, ’07
Craig H. Kaufman, ’82
Daniel J., ’18, and Dr.  

Alexandra Kirksey
Carl M. Koupal III, ’09
John W. Lann, ’74
C. Michael Lennen, ’74
Richard J. Lind, ’83
Rex K. Linder, ’74
Thomas A. Loftus III, ’80
The Hon. Daniel L. Love, ’76
Ward E. Loyd, ’68
The Hon. J. Thomas Marten, 

H’18, ’76
Prof. Craig Martin
Dr. Charles M. Masner, ’82
Joyce A. McCray Pearson, ’89
Prof. Joseph E. McKinney, ’86
Larry R. Mears, ’70
Willard M. Mellott, ’76
Patrick and Elisabeth Mikesic
Michael C. Moline, ’73
Lawrence, ’79, and Barbara 

Montague
David H. Moses, ’79
W. Edward Nichols, ’71
Kelly and Tyann Orton
Linda S. Parks, ’83
Carla D. Pratt
Richard B. Pugh, ’05
James P., ’76, and Barbara 

W., ’82, Rankin
David J. and Bernice Rebein
Sidney A. Reitz, ’76
Lawrence R., ’73, and Kay Y., 

’80, Rute
Susan S. Saidian, ’88
Rosemary Saldan-Pawson, ’83, 

and Kenneth R. Pawson
Mark A. Shaiken, ’81
Duston J., ’03, and Michelle 

L., ’01, Slinkard
James W. Sloan*, ’52
Lt. Col. Ronald C. Small, ’90
Thomas Sneed and Whitney 

Bair-Sneed
Edward H., ’73, and Jill R. 

Sondker
Kyle, ’95, ’91, and Shelly 

Steadman, PhD
Kelly M. Thomas, ’85
Tittel Law Office
The Hon. Nelson E. Toburen, ’67
David R. Tripp, ’71
Russell Y. Tsuji, ’89
Gertrude E. Ueoka
C. Geraldine Umphenour, ’86

Zhengchao Wang and Juiying 
Hsieh

The Hon. John L. Weingart, ’77

Cum Laude
($500 - $999)
Kaitlin E. Alegria, ’15
Albert R., ’78, and Denise E., 

’78, Bandy
Kathy L. Batesel
Shelton L., ’84, and Vicky 

Benedict
David V. Buckley, ’62
Michelle M. Carter-Gouge, ’99
Daniel F. Church, ’84
Andrew C. Clark, ’10
J. Randall, ’80, and Barbara 

J., ’80, Clinkscales
James B. Craig, ’78
Terry C. Cupps, ’82
Prof. John J. Francis
Warren F. Frost, ’87
The Hon. Kenneth G. Gale, ’80
Frederick W. Godderz, ’69
Kali M. Hague, ’13
James C. Heathman, ’90
Allison L. Herr, ’90
Leigh C. Hudson, ’75
Jo and Al Hunt
V. Iyer, ’02
Tammy S. King
Kirkland & Ellis LLP
Steven W. Kruse, ’87
Steven M. Laiderman, ’82
Eric J. Larson, ’76
Joseph R. Ledbetter, ’09
Jeffrey N. Lowe, ’05
Kelly K., ’02, Mahoney
Barry D. Martin, ’77
Prof. Mary L. Matthews, ’91
Ray E. McGeorge, ’77
Karl A. Menninger II, ’75
Microsoft Corporation
Bruce A. Ney, ’92
Stephen R. Page, ’77
Robert H. and Natasha V. 

Patterson
Clinton E. Patty, ’98
Valerie L. Peterson, ’97
Larry J. Pitts, ’86
William E. and Dianna L. Porter
Bryan L. Query, ’70
Elizabeth J. Shannahan  

Redmond, ’81
Richard D. Ross, ’75
The Hon. Christopher D.  

Sanders, ’90
Robert P., ’77, and Nancy N., 

’77, Scherer
The Hon. Edward P. Schnee-

berger, ’73
Debi Schrock
The Hon. Kim R. Schroeder, ’82
Security Benefit
James R. Shetlar, ’74
Andrew U. Shull, ’02
Roger D. Struble, ’82
James D. Tack Jr., ’77
Gerald V., ’82, and Kathleen 

A., ’83, Tanner

Stephen M. and Claudine P. 
Turner

Thomas A. Valentine, ’69
Kimberly A. Vining, ’05
Christopher R. Walker, ’11, 

and Daryl R. Dowdell, ’11
Denelle J. Waynick
Prof. Amy D. Westbrook
Larry H. Whitt, ’73
Roy H. Worthington III, ’74
Julia L. Young, ’78

Dean’s Honors
($250 - $499)
Martin R. Ahrens
Charles C. Amos, ’82
Paula Y. Appelhans, ’98
Bruce L. Bachman, ’77
Terry E. Beck, ’75
Timothy, ’09, and Asha Belsan
Dale E. Bennett, ’80, and  

Rebecca P. Bennett, ’78
Dennis O. Bosley, ’90
The Hon. Paul L., H’04, ’56, 

and Xernona C. Brady
The Hon. Benjamin L. Burgess 

Jr., ’72
James G. Butler, ’69
Bonnie L. Campbell
Jordan R. Clothier, ’15
Malcolm L. Copeland, ’80
K. Alan Deines, ’77
Christine A. Dickerson-Galindo, 

’10
Dwight and Brenda Dinkla
John M. Duma, ’81
Judith Crane Elliott McCoy
Jackie L. Eyer
Betty and Gunther Fischer
Richard D. Fladung, ’80
James W. Gallagher, ’77
Kimberly S. Green, ’88
Paul S. Gregory, ’85
Jay R., ’07, and Danielle M., 

’09, Hall
Michael W. Hastings, ’87
Thomas C. Henderson, ’75
Curtis M. Irby, ’71
Robert E. Johnson II, ’97
Bryan K. Joy, ’81
Darren K. Kearns, ’93
Janet Kroell Kerr, ’87
Prof. Tonya Kowalski
Tad C. Layton, ’03
Robert W. Manske, ’70
Mark D. Masters, ’82
Timothy E. McKee, ’70
Patrick J. Meyer, ’96
Brenton B. Moore, ’76
Elizabeth M. Olson, ’13
The Hon. James A. Patton, ’75
Alan A. Pretnar, ’82
Robert L. Roberts, ’61
The Hon. Douglas R. Roth, ’78
Robert J. Sandilos, ’77
George J. Savin Jr., ’73
R. Douglas Sebelius, ’76
Richard E. Smith, ’68
Julia S. Spainhour, ’96

The Hon. James W. Van  
Amburg, ’82

Roger W. Warren, ’88
Dr. Camilla M. Wilson
Colin D. Wood, ’00

Contributors
($0.01 - $249)
Charlotte M. Adair
Jodi M. Adolf, ’02
Alan F. Alderson, ’74
M. Lou Allen, ’85
Jake K., ’16, and Kelsy E. ’14, 

Allison
Marian Amrein, ’84
Anderson & Byrd LLP
Carmine J. Annunziato, ’84
Cindy L., ’95, and Chad  

Armbruster
Marcia S., ’95, and Ted Ayres
John, ’73, and Judy D. Badger
Robert L. Baer, ’77
Shannon K. Baillargeon, ’18
Sally J. Baker
Ernest Ballweg
Dennis A. Baranski, ’79
Michael A. Barber, ’89
Deborah E. Barnes Jones, ’18
Tom R. Barnes II, ’88
Harry M. Bass, ’86
Jason M. Baxendale, ’99
Kevin T. Beckwith, ’92
Berkshire Hathaway Energy 

Foundation
The Hon. W. Dan Biles, ’78
Matthew W. Boddington, ’81
The Hon. Lori A. Bolton Fleming, 

’01, and Kyle M. Fleming, ’00
Brian G. Boos, ’88
Bruce E. Borders, ’69
The Hon. Glenn R. Braun, ’81
Jill Bremyer, ’80
The Hon. Daniel L. Brewster*, ’72
Roger J. and Vickie L. Brokke
J. Robert Brookens, ’78
D. Scott Brown, ’86
Col. David H. Brunjes, ’80
The Hon. David E. Bruns, ’84
William L. Bryant, ’77
Stephanie A. Buchanan, ’94
Paulette R. Burgess, ’96
George J. and Kristie E. Burnetti
Marvin A. and Susan M. Burris
Holly Buser
Jacqueline R. Butler, ’03
Judith D. Cairl
Frank A., ’83, and Melanie D., 

’85, Caro
Prof. Gillian R. Chadwick
Jigme Champa
Tabitha N. Chapman, ’15
Clark Hilll PLC
Samuel W. Clopton, ’17
David G. Cohen, ’16
Clinton D. Collier, ’94
Donald J., ’90, and Martha L., 

’89, Cooper
Maurice D. Copp, ’77
Kent M. and Pamela Cornish
Richard F. Corson, ’85
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Vincent M. Cox, ’05
Kristina J. Crawford, ’15
The Hon. Rebecca W. Crotty, 

’77
Michael P., ’73, and Martha E., 

’93, Crow
Christopher R., ’04, and Kristy K., 

’06, Cuevas
Jennifer L. Dahlstrom, ’03
Whitney B. Damron, ’87
Marc C. Davis, ’01
Stephanie K. Dawkins, ’96
Robert and Julie DesRuisseaux
The Hon. Jeffrey D. Dewey, ’84
Kyle D. Donnelly, ’12
The Hon. Dennis R. Dow, ’78
The Hon. J. Charles Droege, ’84
Shelby J. Edwards, III and Ethel 

A. Edwards
Carrie J. Ellison, ’09
William D. Emmert, ’80
Dana L. Fanoele, ’93
Joseph M. Fast, ’80
Stephen C. Fiebiger, ’83
The Hon. Robert J. Fleming, ’68
Clint W. Floyd, ’04
John P. Foley, ’05
Karen L. France, ’84
Curtis A. Frasier, ’76
Tom A. Friedmann, ’75
Aaron K. Friess, ’14
Alisha D. Friess
Tom D. Fulzenloger, ’81

The Hon. Kathryn A. and  
Timothy C. Gardner

John J., ’79, and Jill R., ’13, 
Gillett

The Hon. Daniel D. Gilligan, ’09
Cydni K. Gilman, ’78
Alex and Yumiko Glashausser
The Hon. Thomas H. Graber, ’67
Ruth E. Graham, ’80
Gerald L. Green, ’76
Barbara Greenwood
Prof. Ronald C. and Vicky Griffin
Thomas L. Hall
Jesse L. Haller, ’14
Morgan E. Hammes, ’19
Larry L. Hapgood, ’72
Thomas D. Harris, ’80
The Hon. Cynthia M. Hartman, 

’77
Marilyn Heckman
Lynn V. Heiligenthal-Showalter
The Hon. Larry D. Hendricks, ’82
Mary Ann Hille
Richard W. Hird, ’82
Terry L. and Sharon D. Hogan
The Hon. E. Leigh Hood, ’82
Patricia Horner, ’87
J. Morgan Houck, ’06
Earl S. and Peggy A. Howard
Darrell Huff
Humes Rentals
Jeremiah C. Humes, ’03
Edward J. Hund Jr., ’71

Irma C. and William F. Hund
Rusty Hymer, ’90
David V. Igliozzi, ’86
Yolanda D. Ingram, ’95
Shirley A. Jacobson
Robin L. and Coleen M.  

Jennison
Kevin B. Johnson, ’81
Scott D. Johnson, ’08
Jeffrey W. Jones, ’81
Michael G. Jones, ’88
Samuel W. Jones, ’15
Valarie L. Jones, ’04
Peter A. Jouras Jr., ’87
Shannon A. Kelly, ’98
Cheryl A. Kessler, ’05
Don J. Knappenberger, ’75
Brian I. Kong, ’20
Berend J. Koops, ’07
Christopher S. Korth, ’85
Dominic L. Kujawa, ’06
Joslyn M. Kusiak, ’12
Brecken N. Larson, ’18
Christine M. Larson, ’09
Timothy J. Laughlin, ’18
Brittany B. and Emily M. Lau-

ritsen
Samantha J. Leeds, ’18
Timothy G. and Jane W. Link
Herman A. Loepp, ’81
Assoc. Dean Jalen Lowry, ’87
Keith C. Magnusson, ’74
Steven D. Mank, ’86

Linda K. Manlove-Braxton, ’91
Paul T. Maricle, ’79
The Hon. Timothy P. McCarthy, 

’82
Thomas W. McNish, ’80
Larry T. McRell, ’82
The Hon. Eric F. Melgren, ’85
Robert P. Mills, ’11
Laura K. Moen, ’00
Donald L. Moler Jr. and Judith 

A. Moler
Melissa A. Moodie, ’05
Alan P. Morel, P.A.
The Hon. Nancy L. Moritz, ’85
Cindy Moyer
Gregory Myers
Jennifer L. Myers, ’03
Brian J., ’85, and Dana S., ’85, 

Niceswanger
Erick E. Nordling, ’85
Barbara J. Norton
Larry D. Nuss, ’67
Louis K. Obdyke IV, ’75
J. Larry Odom, ’77
Roger and Rachel Olson
James S. Oswalt, ’77
Jennifer L. Ouellette, ’14
Fred F. Paoli Jr., ’79
Gregory J. Pappas, ’84
Cory N. Payne
James P. Payne, ’70
Terri J. Pemberton, ’07
Ted L. Peters, ’67

“
”

“I’m a firm believer in putting action behind 
gratitude which includes supporting and 
volunteering for organizations that enabled 
doors to open for me. Washburn Law 
certainly opened doors for me in ways that I 
never imagined.  My life has been enriched 
by the opportunities and friendships made 
through my Washburn family.”  

– Lori A. Fink, ’85
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Wayne Peterson
Stephanie L. Petrie, ’96
Prof. Lynette Petty, ’87
Edwin R. and Sara D. Phelps
Rachael K. Pirner
Kristine A. Polansky, ’88
Paul D. Post and Kay A. Kelly
Chris and Karen Prater
Harry Joe Pratt, ’84
Michael A. Preston, ’80
Scott M. Price, ’76
Larry J. Putnam, ’76
Carl W. Quarnstrom, ’57
Nora M. Quitno, ’89
Richard N. Raleigh, ’73
Jack S. Ramirez, ’64
Patrick G. Reavey, ’95
David A. Reed
Paige E. Reese, ’21
Dr. C. Patrick Reid and Miriam 

Davis Reid
Aneita M. Remus
Nicole M. Revenaugh, ’12
Laura E. Riggs-Johnson, ’19
Dr. A. Allan Riveland and Lois 

M. Riveland
The Hon. Michael B. Roach, 

’72
Marie, ’94, and Steven A. Robb
Dennis D. Rogers, ’75
Betsy* and Ronald C. Rohleder
William P. Ronan III, ’80
David E. Rose
Brett T. Runyon, ’13
Patrick M. Salsbury, ’74
Terri L. Savely, ’86
William T. Schemmel, ’95
R. Scott Seifert, ’92, and Lori E. 

Reyes-Seifert, ’92
Cecilia A. Seminara, ’85
David L. Serrault, ’83
Mark A. Sevart, ’85
Patricia A. Shalhoob, ’91
Douglas T., ’94, and Michelle 

Shima
Edward M. Shimokawa, ’73
Christine M. Smith, ’00
The Hon. Dean J. Smith*, ’59
Leon E. Smith Jr., ’66, and 

Janice Mittleider-Smith
Richard D. Smith, ’89
Ronald D. Smith, ’77
Randy S. Stalcup, ’75
J. Harlan Stamper, ’60
Randy E. Stookey, ’05
Wayne T. Stratton ’58
Kevin Su
John W. Sutherland, ’64
Tiffany R. Thomas, ’19
Frederick T. Thompson, ’66
Matthew W. Tills, ’91
Steven M. Tilton, ’88
Robert T. Tresslar, ’08
Richard G. Tucker, ’73
Hubert J. and Constance S. 

Ullman

Martin E. Updegraff, ’61
Kim R. Verhoeff-Copess, ’87
J. Ronald Vignery, ’69
Amanda J. Kiefer, ’03, and 

Curtis D. Von Lintel
Megan K. Walawender, ’06
Allan D. Weber
Eric Weslander, ’10
R. Clark Wesley, ’59
Wayne K. Westblade, ’79
Western and Southern Finan-

cial Fund
The Western Kansas Council 

On Estate Planning & Giving
Rep. John P. Wheeler Jr., ’76
The Hon. Margaret F. White, 

’92
The Hon. Warren M. Wilbert, 

’77
James S. Willard, ’76
Lisa M. Williams-McCallum, ’14
The Hon. Douglas P. Witteman, 

’91
Woner, Glenn, Reeder, Girard 

and Riordan, P.A.
Warren B. Wood, ’74
Rebecca E. Woodman, ’87
Mitchell D. Wulfekoetter, ’87
Wendy A. Wussow, ’94
Mark E. and Sheree J. Yardley

Donors by class year:

Class of 1952
James W. Sloan*

Class of 1953
Richard C. Hite*

Class of 1956
The Hon. Paul L. Brady
William D. Bunten*

Class of 1958
Wayne T. Stratton

Class of 1959
The Hon. Dean J. Smith*
R. Clark Wesley

Class of 1960
Jack Focht
J. Harlan Stamper

Class of 1961
Robert L. Roberts
Martin E. Updegraff

Class of 1962
The Hon. J. Patrick Brazil
Jerry E. Norton

Class of 1964
Jack S. Ramirez
John W. Sutherland

Class of 1965
The Hon. Jesse D. Euler
Arthur A. Glassman
Fred E. Grundeman
John R. Hamilton

Class of 1966
Robert L. Locke
Kent P. Smith
Leon E. Smith Jr.
Frederick T. Thompson

Class of 1967
The Hon. Thomas H. Graber
Larry D. Nuss
Ted L. Peters
The Hon. Nelson E. Toburen

Class of 1968
Lawrence A. Dimmitt
The Hon. Robert J. Fleming
Ward E. Loyd
Richard E. Smith

Class of 1969
Thomas A. Adrian
Bruce E. Borders
James G. Butler
Frederick W. Godderz
Michael J. Manning
Thomas A. Valentine
J. Ronald Vignery

Class of 1970
Lynn R. Johnson
Robert W. Manske
Timothy E. McKee
Larry R. Mears
James P. Payne
Bryan L. Query
Fred J. Spigarelli

Class of 1971
Edward J. Hund Jr.
Curtis M. Irby
W. Edward Nichols
David R. Tripp

Class of 1972
The Hon. Daniel L. Brewster*
The Hon. Benjamin L. Burgess 

Jr.
Prof. Linda D. Elrod
Daniel S. Garrity II
Larry L. Hapgood
O. Peter Peterson Jr.*
The Hon. Michael B. Roach
T. Michael Wilson

Class of 1973
John Badger
Steven G. Cooper
Michael P. Crow
The Hon. William H. Helsper
Michael C. Moline

Richard N. Raleigh
Lawrence R. Rute
George J. Savin Jr.
The Hon. Edward P.  

Schneeberger
Edward M. Shimokawa
Edward H. Sondker
Richard G. Tucker
Larry H. Whitt

Class of 1974
Alan F. Alderson
John T. Bird
Frederick J. Dodds III
The Hon. Harold E. Flaigle Jr.
John W. Lann
C. Michael Lennen
Rex K. Linder
James F. Long
Keith C. Magnusson
Patrick M. Salsbury
James R. Shetlar
Robert B. Stechert
Paul M. Ueoka
Warren B. Wood
Roy H. Worthington III

Class of 1975
Terry E. Beck
Robert D. Eggleston
Tom A. Friedmann
Thomas C. Henderson
Paul R. Hoferer
Leigh C. Hudson
Don J. Knappenberger
Jenifer L. Lucas
Karl A. Menninger II
Louis K. Obdyke IV
The Hon. James A. Patton
Dennis D. Rogers
Richard D. Ross
Jim Slattery
Randy S. Stalcup

Class of 1976
Curtis A. Frasier
Michael C. Germann
Gerald L. Green
Eric J. Larson
The Hon. Daniel L. Love
The Hon. J. Thomas Marten
Willard M. Mellott
Brenton B. Moore
Scott M. Price
Larry J. Putnam
James P. Rankin
Sidney A. Reitz
R. Douglas Sebelius
Rep. John P. Wheeler Jr.
James S. Willard

Class of 1977
Bruce L. Bachman
Robert L. Baer
George A. Barton
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William L. Bryant
Maurice D. Copp
The Hon. Rebecca W. Crotty
K. Alan Deines
James W. Gallagher
The Hon. Cynthia M. Hartman
Barry D. Martin
Ray E. McGeorge
J. Larry Odom
James S. Oswalt
Stephen R. Page
Robert J. Sandilos
Nancy N. Scherer
Robert P. Scherer
Ronald D. Smith
James D. Tack Jr.
Larry D. Tittel
The Hon. John L. Weingart
The Hon. Warren M. Wilbert

Class of 1978
Albert R. Bandy
Denise E. Bandy
Rebecca Bennett
The Hon. W. Dan Biles
J. Robert Brookens
James B. Craig
S. Lucky DeFries
The Hon. Dennis R. Dow
Cydni K. Gilman
Robert S. Maxwell
The Hon. Douglas R. Roth
Julia L. Young

Class of 1979
Anne L. Baker
Dennis A. Baranski
Timothy J. Carkhuff
David A. Fenley
John J. Gillett
The Hon. Karen S. Kyle
Paul T. Maricle
Lawrence F. Montague
David H. Moses
Fred F. Paoli Jr.
Wayne K. Westblade
Jeffery F. Whitham

Class of 1980
Dale E. Bennett
Jill Bremyer
Col. David H. Brunjes
Stephen W. Cavanaugh
Barbara J. Clinkscales
J. Randall Clinkscales
Malcolm L. Copeland
William D. Emmert
Joseph M. Fast
Richard D. Fladung
The Hon. Kenneth G. Gale
Ruth E. Graham
Thomas D. Harris
Scott K. Logan
Thomas W. McNish
Michael A. Preston
William P. Ronan III
Kay Y. Rute

Class of 1981
Matthew W. Boddington
The Hon. Glenn R. Braun
John M. Duma
Tom D. Fulzenloger
Kevin B. Johnson
Jeffrey W. Jones
Bryan K. Joy
Herman A. Loepp
Elizabeth J. Shannahan Red-

mond
Mark A. Shaiken

Class of 1982
Charles C. Amos
Timothy M. Aylward
Terry C. Cupps
The Hon. Larry D. Hendricks
Richard W. Hird
The Hon. E. Leigh Hood
Craig H. Kaufman
Steven M. Laiderman
Dr. Charles M. Masner
Mark D. Masters
The Hon. Timothy P. McCarthy
Larry T. McRell
Judith L. Olander
Alan A. Pretnar
Barbara W. Rankin
The Hon. Kim R. Schroeder
Roger D. Struble
Gerald V. Tanner
Jeffrey L. Ungerer
The Hon. James W. Van 

Amburg

Class of 1983
Frank A. Caro
Stephen C. Fiebiger
John A. Kober
Richard J. Lind
Linda S. Parks
Rosemary Saldan-Pawson
David L. Serrault
Kathleen A. Tanner

Class of 1984
Shari M. Albrecht
Marian Amrein
Carmine J. Annunziato
Shelton L. Benedict
The Hon. David E. Bruns
Daniel F. Church
The Hon. Jeffrey D. Dewey
John R. Dietrick
The Hon. J. Charles Droege
Kenneth J. Eland
Karen L. France
Laura L. Ice
Gregory J. Pappas
Harry Joe Pratt
Thomas M. Warner Jr.

Class of 1985
M. Lou Allen
Melaine D. Caro
Richard F. Corson

Lori A. Fink
Paul S. Gregory
Richard J. Kastner
Christopher S. Korth
The Hon. Eric F. Melgren
The Hon. Nancy L. Moritz
Brian J. Niceswanger
Dana S. Niceswanger
Erick E. Nordling
Mary A. Piper-Hull
Calvin D. Rider
Cecilia A. Seminara
Mark A. Sevart
Kelly M. Thomas

Class of 1986
Harry M. Bass
Lillian A. Brauner
D. Scott Brown
David V. Igliozzi
Steven D. Mank
Prof. Joseph E. McKinney
Larry J. Pitts
Terri L. Savely
C. Geraldine Umphenour

Class of 1987
Whitney B. Damron
The Hon. Keith E. Drill
Warren F. Frost
Michael W. Hastings
Patricia Horner
Peter A. Jouras Jr.
Janet Kroell Kerr
Steven W. Kruse
Assoc. Dean Jalen Lowry
Prof. Lynette Petty
Donald T. Taylor
Kim R. Verhoeff-Copess
Rebecca E. Woodman
Mitchell D. Wulfekoetter

Class of 1988
Tom R. Barnes II
Brian G. Boos
Tracey Samantha Chechele
Kimberly S. Green
Michael G. Jones
Kristine A. Polansky
Susan S. Saidian
Steven M.Tilton
Roger W. Warren

Class of 1989
Michael A. Barber
Marck R. Cobb
Martha L. Cooper
Joyce A. McCray Pearson
Alan P. Morel
Nora M. Quitno
Richard D. Smith
William L. Townsley III
Russell Y. Tsuji

Class of 1990
Dennis O. Bosley
Donald J. Cooper

James C. Heathman
Allison L. Herr
Rusty Hymer
Michael J. Kuckelman
The Hon. Christopher D. Sand-

ers
Lt. Col. Ronald C. Small

Class of 1991
John M. Collins
Linda K. Manlove-Braxton
Prof. Mary L. Matthews
Patricia A. Shalhoob
Matthew W. Tills
The Hon. Douglas P. Witteman

Class of 1992
Kevin T. Beckwith
The Hon. Gwynne E. Harris 

Birzer
Jeffrey D. Jackson
Bruce A. Ney
Lori E. Reyes-Seifert
LewJene M. Schneider
R. Scott Seifert
The Hon. Margaret F. White

Class of 1993
Martha E. Crow
Dana L. Fanoele
Chad L. Hooker
Darren K. Kearns

Class of 1994
Stephanie A. Buchanan
James W. Chipman
Clinton D. Collier
Marie Robb
Douglas T. Shima
Wendy A. Wussow

Class of 1995
Anthony A. Fadale
Yolanda D. Ingram
Patrick G. Reavey
William T. Schemmel
Kyle Steadman

Class of 1996
Paulette R. Burgess
Stephanie K. Dawkins
Amy E. Heath
Eric S. Heath
Patrick J. Meyer
Stephanie L. Petrie
Julia S. Spainhour

Class of 1997
Robert E. Johnson II
Valerie L. Peterson

Class of 1998
Paula Y. Appelhans
Shannon A. Kelly
Victoria L. Nilles
Clinton E. Patty
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“
”

“I give to Washburn Law because Washburn Law 
gave to me. It was such a game changer in my 
life. Washburn Law had such a positive impact 
on my level of confidence and in my belief that 
with hard work, I could do anything I set my mind 
to. Washburn provided me with an education, 
academically and personally, that I am certain I 
would not have received at any other institution.” 

 – The Honorable Gwynne E. Harris Birzer, BS ’89, JD ’92

Class of 1999
Jason M. Baxendale
Valerie D. Bromley
Michelle M. Carter-Gouge
Deletria L. Nash

Class of 2000
Jonathan T. Boulton
Kyle M. Fleming
Laura K. Moen
Christine M. Smith
Colin D. Wood

Class of 2001
The Hon. Lori A. Bolton Flem-

ing
Marc C. Davis
Michelle L. Slinkard

Class of 2002
Jodi M. Adolf
V. Iyer
Kelly K. Mahoney
Cailin M. Ringelman
Andrew U. Shull

Class of 2003
Jacqueline R. Butler
Jennifer L. Dahlstrom
Jeremiah C. Humes
Amanda J. Kiefer
Tad C. Layton
Jennifer L. Myers
Daniel L. Parker
Duston J. Slinkard

Class of 2004
Robin K. Carlson
Christopher R. Cuevas
Clint W. Floyd
Valarie L. Jones Sculark

Class of 2005
Christopher C. Bates*
Jamie L. Bates
Vincent M. Cox
John P. Foley
Cheryl A. Kessler
Jeffrey N. Lowe
Melissa A. Moodie
Richard B. Pugh
Ryan E. Ringelman
Randy E. Stookey
Kimberly A. Vining

Class of 2006
Kristy L. Cuevas
J. Morgan Houck
Dominic L. Kujawa
Sunee N. Mickle
Megan K. Walawender

Class of 2007
Mark A. Dupree
Shanelle E. Dupree
Jay R. Hall
Judy Y. Jenkins Hitchye
Berend J. Koops
Terri J. Pemberton
Robert T. Tresslar

Class of 2008
Scott D. Johnson

Class of 2009
Timothy M. Belsan
Carrie J. Ellison
The Hon. Daniel D. Gilligan
Danielle M. Hall
Carl M. Koupal III
Christine M. Larson
Joseph R. Ledbetter

Class of 2010
Andrew C. Clark
Christine A. Dickerson- 

Galindo
Alan Dunaway
Eric Weslander

Class of 2011
Daryl R. Dowdell
Robert P. Mills
Christopher R. Walker

Class of 2012
Jennifer M. Cocking
Kyle D. Donnelly
Joslynn M. Kusiak
Nicole M. Revenaugh

Class of 2013
Jill R. Gillett
Kali M. Hague
Elizabeth M. Olson
Brett T. Runyon

Class of 2014
Kelsy E. Allison
Aaron K. Friess
Jesse L. Haller

Jennifer L. Ouellette
Lisa M. Williams-McCallum

Class of 2015
Kaitlin E. Alegria
Tabitha N. Chapman
Jordan R. Clothier
Kristina J. Crawford
Samuel W. Jones

Class of 2016
Jake K. Allison
David G. Cohen

Class of 2017
Samuel W. Clopton

Class of 2018
Shannon K. Baillargeon
Deborah E. Barnes Jones
Daniel J. Kirksey
Brecken N. Larson
Timothy J. Laughlin
Samantha J. Leeds

Class of 2019
Morgan E. Hammes
Laura E. Riggs-Johnson
Tiffany R. Thomas

Class of 2020
Brian I. Kong

Class of 2021
Robert H. Patterson
Paige E. Reese




